
ACTS ADMINISTERED BY FEDERAL DEPARTMENTS 91 

Polymer Corporation Limited.—This Corporation was established in 1942 by Letters Patent 
under the Companies Act and is subject to the Government Companies Operation Act (R.S.C. 
1952, c. 133) and the Financial Administration Act (R.S.C. 1952, c. 116). I t was set up to construct 
and operate a synthetic rubber plant which now produces a variety of synthetic rubber products 
and some chemicals. The plant is located at Sarnia, Ont. The Company is responsible to Parlia
ment through the Minister of Defence Production. 

St. Lawrence Seaway Authority.—The St. Lawrence Seaway Authority was established 
by Act of Parliament in 1951 (R.S.C. 1952, c. 242) and came into force by proclamation on July 1, 
1954. The Authority is incorporated for the purposes of constructing, maintaining and operating all 
such works as may be necessary to provide and maintain, either wholly in Canada or in conjunction 
with works undertaken by an appropriate authority in the United States, a deep waterway between 
the Port of Montreal and Lake Erie. The Authority is composed of a President, a Vice-President 
and a Member and reports to Parliament through the Minister of Transport. 

Trans-Canada Air Lines.—TCA came into being by Act of Parliament in 1937 (R.S.C. 
1952, c. 268) to provide for the development of a publicly owned scheduled transcontinental air ser
vice. Transatlantic air services were inaugurated by TCA on behalf of the Canadian Government 
during World War I I and scheduled operations were commenced at the end of the War. TCA now 
maintains passenger, mail and commodity traffic services over nationwide routes and also services 
to the United States, England, Scotland, Ireland, France, West Germany, Bermuda, the Bahamas, 
Jamaica, Barbados and Trinidad. TCA is responsible to Parliament through the Minister of Trade 
and Commerce. 

Unemployment Insurance Commission.—The Commission was appointed on Sept. 24, 
1940, under the provisions of the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1940 (R.S.C. 1952, c. 273) for the 
purpose of administering the Act and providing a national employment service. I t is composed of 
three Commissioners—a Chief Commissioner, a Commissioner appointed after consultation with 
organizations representative of workers, and another after consultation with organizations represen
tative of employers. Each Commissioner, including the Chief Commissioner, holds office for a 
period not exceeding ten years. The Commission is responsible to Parliament through the Minister 
of Labour. 

Section 3.—Acts Administered by Federal Departments* 

List of t h e Principal A c t s of P a r l i a m e n t A d m i n i s t e r e d b y D e p a r t m e n t s of t h e 
G o v e r n m e n t of Canada 

NOTE.—Copies of individual Acts of Parliament and amendments may be obtained from the Queen's Printer, Ottawa, 
at prices of from 10 cents to $1.50 per copy according to number of pages. Where duplications of certain Acts appear in 
the list, parts of these Acts are administered under the Departments given. 

Department, 
Year and Chapter 

of Statute 
Name of Act 

Department, 
Year and Chapter 

of Statute 
Name of Act 

Agriculture— 
R.S.C. 1952 3 

4 
5 

6 
9 

22, 305 
47 

52, 313 
66 
81 

101 
113 
115 
126 
141 
155 
167 

168 
172 
175 

177 
180 
209 

Agricultural Prices Support 
Agricultural Products Board 
Agricultural Products Co-operative 

Marketing 
Agricultural Products Marketing 
Animal Contagious Diseases 
Canada Dairy Products 
Cheese and Cheese Factory Im

provement 
Cold Storage 
Department of Agriculture 
Destructive Insect and Pest 
Experimental Farm Stations 
Feeding Stuffs 
Fertilizers 
Fruit, Vegetables and Honey 
Hay and Straw Inspection 
Inspection and Sale 
Live Stock and Live Stock Pro

ducts 
Live Stock Pedigree 
Maple Products Industry 
Maritime Marshland Rehabilita

tion 
Meat and Canned Foods 
Milk Test 
Pest Control Products 

Agriculture— 
R.S.C. 1952— 213 
concl. 214 

248 
294 

1953-54 51 

1955 27 

36 

Auditor General— 
R.S.C. 1952 116 

Citizenship and 
Immigration— 

1927 37 
1934 29 
1943 19 

R.S.C. 1952 33 
67 

146-
149 
325 

Prairie Farm Assistance 
Prairie Farm Rehabilitation 
Seeds 
Wheat Co-operative Marketing 
Criminal Code, Sect. 178, Race 

Track Betting 
Canada Agricultural Products 

Standards 
Meat Inspection 

Financial Administration 

St. Regis Indian Reservation 
Caughnawaga Indian Reserve 
British Columbia Indian Reserves 

Mineral Resources 
Canadian Citizenship 
Department of Citizenship and 

Immigration 
Immigration Aid Societies 
Indian 
Immigration 

* Compiled from information supplied by the respective Departments. 


