Polymer Corporation Limited.—This Corporation was established in 1942 by Letters Patent under the Companies Act and is subject to the Government Companies Operation Act (R.S.C. 1952, c. 133) and the Financial Administration Act (R.S.C. 1952, c. 16). It was set up to construct and operate a synthetic rubber plant which now produces a variety of synthetic rubber products and some chemicals. The plant is located at Sarnia, Ont. The Company is responsible to Parliament through the Minister of Defence Production.

St. Lawrence Seaway Authority.—The St. Lawrence Seaway Authority was established by Act of Parliament in 1951 (R.S.C. 1952, c. 242) and came into force by proclamation on July 1, 1954. The Authority is incorporated for the purposes of constructing, maintaining and operating all such works as may be necessary to provide and maintain, either wholly in Canada or in conjunction with works undertaken by an appropriate authority in the United States, a deep waterway between the Port of Montreal and Lake Erie. The Authority is composed of a President, a Vice-President and a Member and reports to Parliament through the Minister of Transport.

Trans-Canada Air Lines.—TCA came into being by Act of Parliament in 1937 (R.S.C. 1952, c. 268) to provide for the development of a publicly owned scheduled transcontinental air service. Transatlantic air services were inaugurated by TCA on behalf of the Canadian Government during World War II and scheduled operations were commenced at the end of the War. TCA now maintains passenger, mail and commodity traffic services over nationwide routes and also services to the United States, England, Scotland, Ireland, France, West Germany, Bermuda, the Bahamas, Jamaica, Barbados and Trinidad. TCA is responsible to Parliament through the Minister of Trade and Commerce.

Unemployment Insurance Commission.—The Commission was appointed on Sept. 24, 1940, under the provisions of the Unemployment Insurance Act, 1940 (R.S.C. 1952, c. 273) for the purpose of administering the Act and providing a national employment service. It is composed of three Commissioners—a Chief Commissioner, a Commissioner appointed after consultation with organizations representative of workers, and another after consultation with organizations representative of employers. Each Commissioner, including the Chief Commissioner, holds office for a period not exceeding ten years. The Commission is responsible to Parliament through the Minister of Labour.

Section 3.—Acts Administered by Federal Departments*

List of the Principal Acts of Parliament Administered by Departments of the Government of Canada

Nove.—Copies of individual Acts of Parliament and amendments may be obtained from the Queen's Printer, Ottawa, a the list, parts of from 10 cents to \$1.50 per copy according to number of pages. Where duplications of certain Acts appear in the list, parts of these Acts are administered under the Departments given.

Department, Year and Chapter of Statute	Name of Act	Department, Year and Chap of Statute		Name of Act
Agriculture-		Agriculture—		
R.S.C. 1952 3	Agricultural Prices Support		213	Prairie Farm Assistance
4	Agricultural Products Board			Prairie Farm Rehabilitation
5	Agricultural Products Co-operative			Seeds
	Marketing			Wheat Co-operative Marketing
6	Agricultural Products Marketing	1953-54	51	Criminal Code, Sect. 178, Race
9	Animal Contagious Diseases	22.2.2.10.11		Track Betting
22, 305	Canada Dairy Products	1955	27	Canada Agricultural Products
47	Cheese and Cheese Factory Im-			Standards
	provement		36	Meat Inspection
52, 313	Cold Storage			App.
	Department of Agriculture			
81	Destructive Insect and Pest	Auditor Genera	l	
	Experimental Farm Stations	R.S.C. 1952	116	Financial Administration
113	Feeding Stuffs	CHARLESCOND DELECTION		ANY CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF
115	Fertilizers			
126	Fruit, Vegetables and Honey	Citizenship and	[
141	Hay and Straw Inspection	Immigration—		
155	Inspection and Sale	1927	37	St. Regis Indian Reservation
167	Live Stock and Live Stock Pro-	1934	29	Caughnawaga Indian Reserve
	ducts	1943	19	British Columbia Indian Reserves
168	Live Stock Pedigree			Mineral Resources
172	Maple Products Industry	R.S.C. 1952	33	Canadian Citizenship
175	Maritime Marshland Rehabilita-		67	Department of Citizenship and
	tion			Immigration
177	Meat and Canned Foods		146.	Immigration Aid Societies
180				Indian
	Pest Control Products		325	Immigration

^{*} Compiled from information supplied by the respective Departments.